

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G101]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 6th JULY

[2007

Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF CENSOR

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G, K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 14(1) of the *Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act* 1989 and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby appoint Steven Mala to be the Chief Censor for a period of four (4) years, with effect on and from 25th June, 2007.

Dated this 4th day of July, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Insurance Act 1995

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Insurance Act* 1995 and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering a recommendation from the Board from a list recommended by the Public Services Commission, hereby:—

(a) revoke the appointment of Salamo Elema as Acting Insurance Commissioner; and

(b) appoint Salamo Elema as Insurance Commissioner for a period of four (4) years,

with effect on and from 22nd June, 2007.

Dated this 4th day of July, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General. No. G101—6th July, 2007

National Gazette

Papua New Guinea Institute of Public Administration Act 1993

2

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND ALTERNATE MEMBERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 7(1) of the *Papua New Guinea Institute of Public Administration Act* 1993 and Section 10 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Minister from a list recommended by the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint:—

- (a) each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a member under the provisions specified in Column 1 of the Schedule; and
- (b) each person specified in Column 3 of the Schedule to be alternate member for the members specified in Column 2 opposite,

for a period of two (2) years with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

	Column I Provisions							Column 2 Members	Column 3 Alternate Members
Section 7(1)(g)		-4						George Агиа	
Section 7(1)(h)								Oscar B. Emos	·
Section 7(1)(h)								Lucy Au	Kametan Parkop
Section 7(1)(i)	••••							Turaho Morea	Robert deBrouwere
Section 7(1)(j)								Prout Borari	Elijah Pokarop
Section 7(1)(k)								Murray Paiva	
Section 7(1)(1)								William Tagiss	
Section 7(1)(m)								Sam Manikot	_
Section 7(1)(m)			****					Tom Anyabere	Margaret Sete

SCHEDULE

Dated this 4th day of July, 2007.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF CENSOR

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 14(1) of the Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989 and Section 9 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister, hereby appoint Tibe Diweuya as Acting Chief Censor during the following periods:—

24th August, 2004 to 23rd November, 2004;
24th November, 2004 to 23rd February, 2005;
24th February, 2005 to 23rd May, 2005;
24th May, 2005 to 23rd August, 2005;
24th August, 2005 to 23rd November, 2005;
24th November, 2005 to 23rd February, 2006;
24th February, 2006 to 23rd May, 2006;
24th May, 2006 to 23rd August, 2006;
24th August, 2006 to 23rd November, 2006;
24th August, 2006 to 23rd February, 2006;
24th August, 2006 to 23rd May, 2006;
24th August, 2006 to 23rd February, 2006;
24th August, 2006 to 23rd February, 2007;
24th February, 2007 to 23rd May, 2007 or until a permanent appointment is made.

Dated this 30th day of June, 2007.

M. SOMARE, Chairman, National Executive Council.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.-361.